CH \$240.00 450891

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM400115

|--|

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Composite Technology International, Inc.		09/28/2016	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HSBC Bank USA, National Association		
Street Address: 452 Fifth Avenue			
City:	New York		
State/Country: NEW YORK			
Postal Code:	10018		
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4508915	SUPERJAMBS
Registration Number:	3348208	E3 TECHNOLOGY EXTREME ENGINEERING FOR TH
Registration Number:	3209820	SUPERJAMBS
Registration Number:	3865385	JAMBOO
Registration Number:	3944775	GREENWOOD INTERNATIONAL INC.
Registration Number:	3944728	GREENWOOD INTERNATIONAL INC. EST. 1982
Registration Number:	3793881	
Registration Number:	3715807	SUMGUARD
Registration Number:	3781599	SUMX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2138960400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: aarnelle@buchalter.com

Correspondent Name: Amy Arnelle

Address Line 1:1000 Wilshire Blvd. Suite 1500Address Line 4:Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: H7188-0012

TRADEMARK REEL: 005886 FRAME: 0432

900379626

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Amy Arnelle			
SIGNATURE:	/Amy Arnelle/			
DATE SIGNED: 09/28/2016				
Total Attachments: 5				
source=Composite IP Security Agreement#page1.tif				
source=Composite IP Security Agreement#page2.tif				
source=Composite IP Security Agreement#page3.tif				
source=Composite IP Security Agreement#page4.tif				
source=Composite IP Security Agreement#page5.tif				

MEMORANDUM AND NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

September 28, 2016

COMPOSITE TECHNOLOGY INTERNATIONAL, INC., a California corporation, whose address is 1730 I Street, Suite 100, Sacramento, CA 95811 ("Grantor"), hereby acknowledges that it has granted to HSBC BANK USA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, whose address is 452 Fifth Avenue, New York, NY 10018 ("Grantee"), a security interest in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to: (a) the trademarks and trademark registrations and applications therefor which are identified on Exhibit A attached hereto and herein incorporated by this reference owned by Grantor (collectively, the "Trademarks"), together with the goodwill and assets of the business and all actions for infringement concerning the foregoing, and (b) the patents and patent applications which are identified on Exhibit B attached hereto and herein incorporated by this reference owned by Grantor (collectively, the "Patents"), as set forth in the Agreement (as defined below), and all actions for infringement concerning the foregoing.

The terms and conditions of the aforementioned security interest are contained in that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of September 28, 2016 (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Agreement"), by and between, among others, Grantor and Grantee, as security for the Obligations, as set forth in the Agreement and the other agreements referred to therein. Nothing contained in this Memorandum and Notice of Security Interest in Intellectual Property shall be construed as a present or absolute assignment of any of the Collateral, as set forth in the Agreement and the other agreements referred to therein, nor as limiting any interest which Grantee may have in any other Collateral described in the Agreement or otherwise.

[Signature page to follow.]

BN 21462949v2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has duly executed this Memorandum of Security Interest in Intellectual Property as of the date first set forth above.

COMPOSITE TECHNOLOGY INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

a California corporation

Name: Richard M. Brooks

Title: Chief Financial Officer

EXHIBIT A TRADEMARKS

NO.	LIENS/ STATUS	OWNER	TRADEMARK	SERIAL NO./ REG. NO.	FILE DATE/ REG. DATE
1.	Registered	Composite Technology International, Inc.	SUPERJAMBS	85696370 / 4508915	8/6/12 / 4/8/14
2.	Registered	Composite Technology International, Inc.		78748743 / 3348208	11/7/05 / 12/4/07
3.	Registered	Composite Technology International, Inc.	SUPERJAMBS	78748722 / 3209820	11/7/05 / 2/13/07
4.	Registered	Composite Technology International, Inc.	Jamboo	77761072 / 3865385	6/16/09 / 10/19/10
5.	Registered	Composite Technology International, Inc.	GREENWOOD INTERNATIONAL, INC.	77562176 / 3944775	9/4/08 / 4/12/11

BN 21462949v2 Exhibit A

NO.	LIENS/ STATUS	OWNER	TRADEMARK	SERIAL NO./ REG. NO.	FILE DATE/ REG. DATE
6.	Registered	Composite Technology International, Inc.	GREENWOOD)	77523503 / 3944728	7/16/08 / 4/12/11
7.	Registered	Composite Technology International, Inc.		77523390 / 3793881	7/16/08 / 5/25/10
8.	Registered	Composite Technology International, Inc.	SUMGUARD	77248725 / 3715807	8/7/07 / 11/24/09
9.	Registered	Composite Technology International, Inc.	SUMX	77264877 / 3781599	8/27/07 / 4/27/10

BN 21462949v2 Exhibit A

EXHIBIT B PATENTS

No	Status/ Lien	Owner	Patent Title	Application No. / Patent No.	File Date / Issue or Pub. Date
1.	Issued	Composite Technology International, Inc.	Composite frame for an opening	11/506,377 / 9127499	8/18/06 / 9/8/15
2.	Issued	Composite Technology International, Inc.	Process to manufacture frame using renewable wood product(s)	12/907,938 / 8733409	10/19/10 / 5/27/14

BN 21462949v2 Exhibit B

RECORDED: 09/28/2016